

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

STUDENTS AND PARENTS FOR PRIVACY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,
et al.,

Defendants.

No. 1:16-CV-4945

**Hon. Jorge L. Alonso, District Judge
Hon. Jeffrey T. Gilbert, Magistrate Judge**

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ZACHARY T. FARDON
United States Attorney

SHEILA M. LIEBER
Deputy Director, Federal Programs Branch

MEGAN A. CROWLEY
Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division – Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
Email: megan.a.crowley@usdoj.gov
Telephone: (202) 305-0754
Fax: (202) 616-8470

Attorneys for Federal Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 5

 I. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 4

 II. Factual and Procedural Background 6

LEGAL STANDARD..... 8

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate a Likelihood of Irreparable Harm..... 8

 II. Plaintiffs Have Not Established a Likelihood of Success on the Merits 13

 A. The Guidance and Agreement Do Not Violate the APA 13

 1. The Guidance Is An Interpretive Rule Exempt From the Notice-and-Comment Requirements of the APA 14

 2. The Guidance Is Consistent with Title IX and its Implementing Regulations and Is Owed Deference By This Court 18

 B. Plaintiffs’ Substantive Due Process Claim Is Without Merit..... 26

 1. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege That Any Fundamental Right Has Been Substantially Burdened 26

 2. The Governmental Action Does Not Shock the Conscience 30

 III. Granting a Preliminary Injunction Would Harm the Federal Defendants, Third Parties, and the Public Interest..... 32

 IV. If the Court Determines that a Preliminary Injunction is Warranted, Such Relief Should be Narrowly Tailored to Remedy Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injury and Not to Limit the Rights of Third Parties Outside This Court’s Jurisdiction..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 17

AT&T v. EEOC,
270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 15

Atkinson v. Inter-Am. Dev. Bank,
156 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 23

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997) 17, 19

Beary Landscaping, Inc. v. Ludwig,
479 F. Supp. 2d 857 (N.D. Ill. 2007)..... 30

Bennett v. Ky. Dep’t of Educ.,
470 U.S. 656 (1985) 25

Benning v. Georgia,
391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004) 24

Butts v. NCAA,
600 F. Supp. 73 (E.D. Pa. 1984)..... 20

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979) 33, 34

Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank,
511 U.S. 164 (1994) 23

Chavez v. Martinez,
538 U.S. 760 (2003) 26

Chevron U.S.A. v. NRDC,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 17

Christensen v. Cnty. of Boone,
483 F.3d 454 (7th Cir. 2007) 26, 28, 29

Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust,
756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985) 11

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971) 13, 17

City of L.A. v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983) 8

Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis,
523 U.S. 833 (1998) 25, 29, 30, 31

Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno,
154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998) 32

Corbett v. United States,
2011 WL 1226074 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 2, 2011)..... 12

Cornfield v. Consol. High Sch. Dist. No. 230,
991 F.2d 1316 (7th Cir. 1993) 28

Cornish v. Dudas,
540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 32

Cox v. City of Chi.,
868 F.2d 217 (7th Cir. 1989) 12

Craig v. Pepperidge Farm, Inc.,
2008 WL 4280154 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 15, 2008)..... 12

Crosby v. Reynolds,

763 F. Supp. 666 (D. Me. 1991)..... 10
Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
 452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 17
Cruzan v. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1,
 294 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2002) 10, 13
Darryl H. v. Coler,
 801 F.2d 893 (7th Cir. 1986) 31
Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.,
 526 U.S. 629 (1999) 24
Decker v. Nw. Env’tl Def. Ctr.,
 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)..... 24
Devose v. Herrington,
 42 F.3d 470 (8th Cir. 1994) 5
Ditton v. Rusch,
 2014 WL 4435928 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 9, 2014) 10, 11
Doe v. City of Belleville,
 119 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 1997) 22, 23
Doe v. Reg’l Sch. Unit 26,
 86 A.3d 600 (Me. 2014) 20
Dronenburg v. Zech,
 741 F.2d 1388 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 28
Equity In Athletics v. Dep’t of Educ.,
 639 F.3d 91 (4th Cir. 2011) 17
Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.,
 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007) 22
Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Env’tl Servs.,
 528 U.S. 167 (2000) 33
G.G. v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
 2016 WL 1567467 (4th Cir. 2016) 16, 32
Gardebring v. Jenkins,
 485 U.S. 415 (1988) 19
Glenn v. Brumby,
 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) 22
Goodman v. Ill. Dep’t of Fin.,
 430 F.3d 432 (7th Cir. 2005) 8
Hameetman v. City of Chicago,
 776 F.2d 636 (7th Cir. 1985) 28, 29
Hamner v. St. Vincent Hosp. & Health Care Ctr.,
 224 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2000) 22
United States v. Hayes Int’l Corp.,
 415 F.2d 1038 (5th Cir. 1969) 13
Hendrichsen v. Ball State Univ.,
 107 F. App’x 680 (7th Cir. 2004) 13
Hoctor v. USDA,
 82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996) 16
Horne v. Flores,
 557 U.S. 433 (2009) 34
Ixmation, Inc. v. Switch Bulb Co., Inc.,
 2014 WL 5420273 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 23, 2014) 9
Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.,
 544 U.S. 167 (2005) 24

Johnson Publ’g, Co., Inc. v. Willitts Designs Int’l, Inc.,
 1998 WL 341618 (N.D. Ill. June 22, 1998)..... 9

Johnson v. City of Kankakee,
 260 F. App’x 922 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 28

Maglaya v. Kumiga,
 2015 WL 4624884 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 3, 2015) 30, 31

McDavid Knee Guard, Inc. v. Nike USA, Inc.,
 683 F. Supp. 2d 740 (N.D. Ill. 2010)..... 10

Metro Found. Contractors, Inc. v. Arch Ins. Co.,
 2011 WL 2947003 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2011)..... 20

Metro. Sch. Dist. v. Davila,
 969 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1992) 14, 15, 16

Molloy v. Metro. Transp. Auth.,
 94 F.3d 808 (2d Cir. 1996) 12

Moran v. Beyer,
 734 F.2d 1245 (7th Cir. 1984) 27

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. v. State Farm,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 13

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 15

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 12, 33

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.,
 523 U.S. 75 (1998) 11

Orth v. Wis. State Emps. Union Council,
 2007 WL 1029220 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 29, 2007) 16

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.,
 496 U.S. 633 (1990) 23

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)..... 15, 16

Piekarczyk v. City of Chicago ex rel Daley,
 2006 WL 566449 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 3, 2006) 31

Planned Parenthood of Ind. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t Health,
 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012) 31

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
 490 U.S. 228 (1989) 20, 22, 23

Randolph v. Colvin,
 2016 WL 524460 (S.D. Ill. Feb. 10, 2016)..... 14, 15

Reinders Brothers, Inc. v. Rain Bird E. Sales Corp.,
 627 F.2d 44 (7th Cir. 1980) 12

Reno v. Flores,
 507 U.S. 292 (1993) 26, 32

S.F. Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. U.S. Olympic Comm.,
 483 U.S. 522 (1987) 29

Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding,
 557 U.S. 364 (2009) 28

Schwenk v. Hartford,
 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000) 22

Shaffer v. Globe Prot.,
 721 F.2d 1121 (7th Cir. 1983) 9, 10

<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	23
<i>Sommers v. Budget Mktg., Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1982)	22
<i>Spearman v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 1080 (7th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Suter v. Artist</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992)	24
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011)	16
<i>Tessler v. Paterson</i> , 451 F. App’x 30 (2d Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Tough Traveler, Ltd. v. Outbound Prods.</i> , 60 F.3d 964 (2d Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Truth Found. Min. v. Vill. of Romeoville</i> , 2016 WL 757982 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 26, 2016)	12
<i>Turnell v. CentiMark Corp.</i> , 796 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Turner-El v. Ill. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 1996 WL 480341 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 21, 1996)	5
<i>Ty, Inc. v. Jones Grp.</i> , 237 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2001)	9, 10
<i>Ulane v. E. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984)	21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998)	23
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	34
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	33
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	30, 31
<i>Walls v. Lombard Police Officers</i> , 2002 WL 548675 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 4, 2002)	29
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	26, 29
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	32, 33
<i>Williams v. Att’y Gen. of Ala.</i> , 378 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	8
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	27, 28
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1681	1, 4, 32
20 U.S.C. § 1682	17
5 U.S.C. § 553	13

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 13
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. Tit. 20-a § 6501 (2013) 20

Regulations

28 C.F.R. pt. 54 4, 32
28 C.F.R. pt. 54.400 18
28 C.F.R. pt. 54.410 18
34 C.F.R. pt. 106 1, 4, 32
34 C.F.R. § 106.31 4, 5, 6, 18
34 C.F.R. § 106.33 5, 18, 19, 20
72 Fed. Reg. 3432 5
